2007) and revenue from cash management and trade finance (up 6.5% from 2007).

Revenues grew 6.0% to €2,800 million (including all of Italian Private Banking) on the back of realized
revenue synergies, a 14.6% increase in loan outstandings, and higher cross-selling fees from corporate clients.

Cost synergies helped keep the increase in operating expenses to a modest 0.7% in 2008, despite a
branch renovation program (40% of which had been completed at December 31, 2008) and the opening of 50
new branches. The resulting positive jaws effect was 5.3 points. This robust operating performance led to a
16.3% increase in gross operating income, and a further 3.2 point improvement in the cost/income ratio.

Cost of risk was at €411 million at 2008, up €93 million from 2007 reflects the beginning of the
economic downturn in Italy at the end of the year. The amount of cost of risk corresponds to 73 basis points of
risk-weighted assets, against 65 basis points in the prior year.

After allocating to IS one-third of the net income generated by Italian Private Banking, BNL’s pre-tax
net income totaled €628 million in 2008, up 9.8% from 2007.

54

Bancwest

 2008 2007 Change
(2008/2007)

(in millions of euros)
Revenues 2,027 1,991 +1.8%
Operating expenses and depreciation (1,070) (1,052) +1.7%
Gross operating income 957 939 +1.9%
Cost of risk (628) (335) +87.5%
Operating income 329 604 -45.5%
Share of earnings of associates 0 0 nm
Other non-operating items 4 15 -73.3%
Pre-tax net income 333 619 -46.2%

Cost/income ratio 52.8% 52.8% +0.0 pt
Allocated equity (in billions of euros) 2.3 2.4 -1.9%

BancWest confirmed its sales and marketing momentum in 2008 despite the downturn in the U.S.
economy.  Revenues increased by 8.5% to €2,027 million in 2008 (at constant exchange rates) despite a
€92 million impairment charge on preferred shares of Freddie Mac and Fannie Mae held by BancWest. This
performance reflects an 11.6% growth in loans and an eight basis point increase in the net interest margin (to
3.17%), resulting from a steeper yield curve and wider spreads.

Operating expenses rose by 8.4% in 2008, with total operating expenses of €1,070 million at constant
exchange rates.